

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
Case No. 2013AP2504 - 2508-W
Case No. 2014AP296-OA
Case No. 2014AP417 - 421-W

STATE OF WISCONSIN *ex rel.* THREE UNNAMED PETITIONERS,

Petitioner,

v.

Case Nos. 2013AP2504 - 2508-W

THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. PETERSON, John Doe Judge,
THE HONORABLE GREGORY POTTER, Chief Judge, and
FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, Special Prosecutor

Respondents,

L.C. Nos. 2013JD11, 2013JD9, 2013JD6, 2013JD1, 2012JD23

[CAPTIONS CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF LEGAL ETHICS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Matthew Menendez
Daniel I. Weiner
Alicia L. Bannon
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas,
12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(646) 292-8358

Thomas R. Cannon
State Bar No. 1014231
111 East Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 1400
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 291-4722

STATE OF WISCONSIN *ex rel.* TWO UNNAMED PETITIONERS,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. 2014AP296-OA

THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. PETERSON, John Doe Judge, and
FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, Special Prosecutor

Respondents,

L.C. Nos. 2012JD23, 2013JD1, 2013JD6, 2013JD9, 2013JD11

STATE OF WISCONSIN *ex rel.* FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, Special
Prosecutor,

Petitioner,

v.

Case Nos. 2014AP417 - 421-W

THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. PETERSON, John Doe Judge,

Respondent,

and

EIGHT UNNAMED MOVANTS,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The U.S. Supreme Court established in <i>Caperton</i> that campaign spending by litigants can provide a mandatory basis for judicial recusal.	2
A. Recusal is mandatory where there is a serious risk of actual bias based on objective considerations.	2
B. Substantial independent expenditures by a litigant can create an objective risk of actual bias necessitating recusal.....	4
II. Wisconsin’s judicial recusal rule must be applied so as to be consistent with U.S. Supreme Court precedent.	8
III. Effective recusal standards are essential to an impartial judiciary.	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(8)(b) and (c) .	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)(f)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	passim
<i>Citizens United v. FEC.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 10
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	3
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	11
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2010 WI 10, 322 Wis.2d 372, 778 N.W.2d 863	9
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 2003 WI 113, 264 Wis.2d 433, 665 N.W.2d 785.....	9
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	4
<i>Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Gregory A. Peterson</i> , No. 2014AP000296-OA.....	1
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	4

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	8
U.S. Const. art. VI cl. 2	8
Wis. Stat. § 757.19(2)(c).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 757.19(2)(f)	11
Wis. Stat. § 757.19(2)(g).....	11

Rules

Model Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 3E(1) (1990)	8
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.11(A) (2007).....	8
Wis.SCR 60.04(4)	10
Wis.SCR 60.04(4)(a).....	11
Wis.SCR 60.04(4)(c).....	11
Wis.SCR 60.04(4)(d)	11
Wis.SCR 60.04(6)	10
Wis.SCR 60.04(8)	1, 9, 10

Other Authorities

20/20 Insight, LLC, Justice at Stake/Brennan Center National Poll (Oct. 2013), http://www.justiceatstake.org/file.cfm/media/ news/toplines337_B2D51323DC5D0.pdf	13
ABA Resolution 105C (2014).....	4
Adam Skaggs & Andrew Silver, <i>Promoting Fair and Impartial Courts Through Recusal Reform</i> (2011), available at https:// www.brennancenter.org/page/-/ Democracy/Promoting_Fair_Courts_8.7.2011.pdf	13
Adam Skaggs et al., <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2009- 10</i> (2011), available at http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/ default/files/legacy/Democracy/NewPolitics2010.pdf	12

Alicia Bannon et al., <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections</i> 2011-12 (2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/publications/New%20Politics%20of%20Judicial%20Elections%202012.pdf	13
Brief of the Conference of Chief Justices as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Neither Party, <i>Caperton</i> , 558 U.S. 868 (2009) (No. 08-22)	7
Brief of the Conference of Chief Justices as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Neither Party, <i>Caperton</i> , 558 U.S. 868 (2009) (No. 08-22), 2009 U.S. S. Ct.	12
Bruce A. Green, <i>Fear of the Unknown: Judicial Ethics After Caperton</i> , 60 <i>Syracuse L. Rev.</i> 229 (2010).....	8
Charles Gardner Geyh, James J. Alfini, Steven Lubet, & Jeffrey Shaman, <i>Judicial Conduct and Ethics</i> (5 th Ed. 2013)	v, 8
James Sample et al., <i>Fair Courts: Setting Recusal Standards</i> (2008), <i>available at</i> http://brennan.3cdn.net/1afc0474a5a53df4d0_7tm6brjhd.pdf	12
James Sample et al., <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2000-2009: Decade of Change</i> (Charles Hall ed., 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/JAS-NPJE-Decade-ONLINE.pdf	12
Patrick Marley, <i>John Doe prosecutor asks one or more justice to step aside</i> , <i>Milwaukee Journal Sentinel</i> (Feb. 13, 2015), http://www.jsonline.com/news/statepolitics/john-doe-prosecutor-asks-one-or-more-justice-to-step-aside-b99444515z1-291866271.html	1
Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>Judicial Disqualification in the Aftermath Of Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 60 <i>Syracuse L. Rev.</i> 247 (2010)	6
